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PORTION OF SNOW MELT AREA

REMOVED

REMOVE EXISTING
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EXISTING STORM SEWER

TO BE REMOVED AFTER NEW

STORM SEWER IS CONSTRUCTED
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EXISTING SEWER MAIN TO BE
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REMOVE AND REPAVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT

NOTES:

1. SEE SURVEY PLAT FOR EXTENTS OF EXISTING EASEMENTS TO

BE VACATED FOR THE PROJECT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND

KEYSTONE SKI RESORT FOR RELOCATION AND DEMOLITION

OF PRIVATE UTILITIES AND SERVICES IMPACTED BY THIS

PROJECT.

3. TREES WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA HAVE NOT BEEN

SURVEYED. ALL EXISTING TREES WITHIN THE LIMIT OF

DISTURBANCE SHALL BE REMOVED.

4. ALL EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS REMOVED SHALL BE

SALAVAGED WITH CARE AND DELIVERED TO THE SNAKE RIVER

WATER DISTRICT.
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GRASSCRETE (TYP.)

PARKING GARAGE ENTRANCE

CONCRETE PAVERS W/

SNOWMELT (TYP.) (SEE

LANDSCAPE PLANS)

CONCRETE PAVERS

W/ SNOWMELT (TYP.)

(SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS)

RETAINING WALL

(SEE STRUCTURAL

PLANS)

ONE RIVER RUN

BUILDING FOOTPRINT

6.0' WIDE ASPHALT PATH

6.0' WIDE ASPHALT PATH

MATCH EXISTING ASPHALT

PAVEMENT

MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT

FIRE LANE
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FIRE ACCESS
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31.50'

BOULDER WALL
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(SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS)
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BUILDING FOOTPRINT

BUILDING OVERHANG

(14' MIN. CLEARANCE -
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RETAINING WALL
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26.00' WIDTH
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VILLAGE
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(SEE SHEET C111)
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SETBACK

25' WETLAND SETBACK &

EDGE OF BANK SETBACK

25' STREAMSIDE SETBACK

WETLAND BOUNDARY

25' STREAMSIDE SETBACK

25' WETLAND SETBACK &

EDGE OF BANK SETBACK

25' BUILDING SETBACK

BUILDING COLUMN (TYP.)

2

C-501

2

C-501

2

C-501

10

C-501

10

C-501

C-501

FENCE (SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS)

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

- ROAD SECTION

1+002+00

3

+

0

0

4

+

0

0

5

+

0

0

5

+

9

5

.

3

2

1
+

0
0

2
+

0
0

3

+

0

0

3

+

0

0

.
0

5

2

6

.

0

0

'

HUNKI DORI COURT

(SEE PLAN & PROFILE SHEET C-201)

NORTH DRIVEWAY

(SEE PLAN & PROFILE SHEET C-202)

17

C-502

25' BUILDING SETBACK (TYP.)
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PAVEMENT
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8
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LOADING DOCK AREA

CONCRETE PAVERS W/
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CONCRETE PAVEMENT
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17
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19

C-502

BUILDING

ELEV=

9341.0

CONCRETE BAND

PAVER EDGE

20

C-502

2' CONCRETE PAN W/ SNOWMELT

BOULDER WALL

8

C-501

6.0' WIDE ASPHALT PATH

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

P

A

T

H

SAWCUT AND

MATCH EXISTING

ASPHALT

PAVEMENT

10

C-501

CIVIL SITE PLAN

C-104

1" = 30'

PROJ. NO.

DRAWN:

CHECKED:

DATE:

©  OZ ARCHITECTURE

SCALE:
SHEET NUMBER

SHEET  TITLE:

ISSUED FOR:

APPROVED:

3003 Larimer Street

Denver, Colorado 80205

phone 303.861.5704

www.ozarch.com

ARCHITECTURE

®

O
N

E
 
R

I
V

E
R

 
R

U
N

7
5
 
H

U
N

K
I
 
D

O
R

I
 
C

T
.

K
E

Y
S

T
O

N
E

,
 
C

O
 
8
0
4
3
5

23526-20001

2022/02/25

SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

ONE RIVER RUN

KGS

CDD

CDD

www.tetratech.com

130 SKI HILL ROAD SUITE 140

BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO 80424

PHONE: (970)453-6394

2
/
2

4
/
2

0
2

2
 
4

:
5

6
:
3

8
 
P

M
 
-
 
O

:
\
P

R
O

J
E

C
T

S
\
B

R
E

C
K

E
N

R
I
D

G
E

\
2

3
5

2
6

\
2

0
0

-
2

3
5

2
6

-
2

0
0

0
1

\
C

A
D

\
S

H
E

E
T

F
I
L

E
S

\
C

1
0

4
 
S

I
T

E
 
P

L
A

N
.
D

W
G

 
-
 
S

C
A

N
L

A
N

,
 
K

E
A

T
O

N

N

NOTES:

1. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS TO BE PROVIDED BY

ONE RIVER RUN OWNERSHIP GROUP FOR ADJACENT

PROPERTY OWNERS FOR DRIVEWAY, WALL, AND GRADING

CONSTRUCTION.

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS

OF RAILINGS AND GUARDRAILS AT ALL WALL LOCATIONS.

3. DIFFERENTIAL HEAVING AND SETTLEMENT OF PAVEMENT MAY

OCCUR BETWEEN SNOWMELT AND NON-SNOWMELT

PAVEMENT AREAS. SEE SHEET C-113 FOR FURTHER

INFORMATION ON LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.
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DELIVERY TRUCK TURNING TEMPLATE

0

SCALE:

15' 30' 60'

1'' = 30'
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EDGE SUBGRADE TRANSITION

SEE DETAIL 19/C-502
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SETBACK

25' WETLAND SETBACK
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STORM MANHOLE (TYP.)
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LINE 2 (SEE SHEET C-216)
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LINE 1 (SEE SHEETS
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SCALE:

20' 40' 80'

1" = 40'

NOTES:

1. DRAINAGE EASEMENTS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR STORM

SEWER ON LOT 4A-2.

2. ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION 99'-6" IS EQUAL TO LOBBY

LEVEL FFE 9352.50

3. IN LANDSCAPE AREAS AROUND THE BUILDING

FOOTPRINT, FINAL GRADE SHALL SLOPE FOR A MINIMUM

OF 10' AT 5% OR STEEPER.

4. IN PAVED AREAS AROUND THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT,

FINAL GRADE SHALL SLOPE FOR A MINIMUM OF 10' AT 2%

OR STEEPER.

5. ALL DRAINAGE FROM THE ROOF, BUILDING AND PLAZA

AREAS ABOVE THE PARKING STRUCTURE IS CAPTURED IN

AN INTERNAL BUILDING DRAINAGE SYSTEM.  SEE

ARCHITECTURAL AND PLUMBING PLANS FOR DESIGN

DETAILS OF THAT SYSTEM.

1

SITE PLAN

AMENDMENT

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Kindred Resort at Keystone SPA-03 'BEFORE' - Sheet 3 of 10_ Issued 6/3/2024



LOT 4A-1

LOT 4A-2
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STORM SEWER (TYP)
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6" COMBINED DOMESTIC

WATER AND FIRE SERVICE

EXISTING SEWER MAIN TO BE

REMOVED UNDER NEW BUILDING OR

ABANDONED IN PLACE OUTSIDE OF

NEW BUILDING AFTER NEW MAIN IS

CONSTRUCTED.  ABANDON IN PLACE

BY FILLING WITH FLOW-FILL.

FIRE

HYDRANT

NEW FIRE HYDRANT

REMOVE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

REMOVE EXISTING

FIRE HYDRANT

PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED

WATER MAIN TO BE REMOVED

UNDER NEW BUILDING.  AREAS

OUTSIDE OF THE NEW BUILDING

MAY BE ABANDONED IN PLACE

AND BY FILLING WITH FLOW-FILL.

TIE INTO EXISTING

SEWER MAIN W/

NEW MANHOLE

WETLAND BOUNDARY

25' WETLAND SETBACK &

EDGE OF BANK SETBACK

ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER

BY XCEL ENERGY

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SEWER

MANHOLE CHANNEL TO DIRECT

WASTEWATER EAST INTO NEW SEWER MAIN

EXISTING FIRE

HYDRANT

EXISTING FIRE

HYDRANT

5.89 LF SDR 35 PVC @ 2% MINIMUM

CONNECT THE SPRINGS AT RIVER RUN

SEWER SERVICE INTO NEW MANHOLE

(CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE AND

EXISTING INVERT)

25' STREAMSIDE SETBACK

25' STREAMSIDE SETBACK

EXISTING WATER STUB TO BE REMOVED.

SEE DEMOLITION PLAN

BACKUP GENERATOR PAD (SEE MECHANICAL)

42 LF 8"  CL 52 DIP

WATER MAIN

CONNECT RED HAWK LODGE SANITARY

SEWER SERVICE INTO MANHOLE B1

SANITARY SEWER LINE A

(SEE SHEET C-205)

UTILITY

EASEMENT

UTILITY EASEMENT

UTILITY

EASEMENT

TIE NEW GAS LINE

TO EXISTING

EXISTING SWITCH CABINET

TO REMAIN

6'X12' VAULT BY

XCEL ENERGY

EXISTING

35.00'

UTILITY

EASEMENT

CONNECT TO

EX. GAS LINE

CONNECT TO

EX. ELECTRIC LINE

4'x6' VAULT BY XCEL ENERGY

RELOCATED EXISTING ELECTRIC TO

GONDOLA IN XCEL FEEDER TRENCH

ELECTRIC SERVICE

TO BUILDING

RELOCATE AND LOWER

FIBER OPTIC LINE FOR

FINISH GRADE AND TIE

INTO EXISTING
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SANITARY SEWER LINE A

(SEE SHEET C-206)

STORM SEWER

CONNECTION

WATER LINE 1

SEE PLAN & PROFILE SHEET C-210

WATER LINE 2

SEE PLAN & PROFILE SHEET C-210

WATER LINE 3

SEE PLAN & PROFILE SHEET C-210

WATER LINE 4

SEE PLAN & PROFILE SHEET C-210

CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" WATER MAIN

WITH 45° BEND, AND T.B. AND SOLID SLEEVE

CONNECT TO EXISTING 8"

WATER MAIN WITH 22.5° BEND,

AND T.B. AND SOLID SLEEVE

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE

13 LF 6" SDR 35 PVC @ 10.4%

6" CLEANOUT AND

4"X4" POST

N 3656.73

E 7953.09

IE 9336.00

CONNECT TO EXISTING 15" C900

SANITARY SEWER MAIN

IE @ SEWER MAIN 9334.65

(CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY INVERT)

SANITARY SEWER LINE B

(SEE SHEET C-206)

ADJUST EXISTING

SANITARY SEWER

MANHOLE TO

FINISH GRADE

EX. RIM=9347.94

PROP. RIM=9347.27

ADJUST EXISTING SANITARY

SEWER MANHOLE TO FINISH

GRADE

EX RIM = 9349.59

PROP RIM = 9351.78

ADJUST EXISTING SANITARY

SEWER MANHOLE TO FINISH

GRADE

EX RIM = 9349.76

PROP RIM = 9349.46

ADJUST EXISTING SANITARY

SEWER MANHOLE TO FINISH

GRADE

EX RIM = 9348.50

PROP RIM = 9348.78

ADJUST EXISTING SANITARY

SEWER MANHOLE TO FINISH

GRADE

EX RIM = 9346.55

PROP RIM = 9346.66

EXISTING 12" DIP WATER MAIN

8" 45° SDR 35

PVC BEND

GREASE INTERCEPTOR

(SEE MECHANICAL)

GREASE INTERCEPTOR

(SEE MECHANICAL)

RIM = 9350.61

IE IN = 9341.22

IE OUT = 9340.72

BUILDING OVERHANG (SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)

GAS SERVICE STUB

BY XCEL ENERGY

ADJUST EXISTING (3)

WATER VALVES TO

FINISH GRADE

BUILDING FOOTPRINT

14 LF SDR PVC @ 2.0% W/

CLEAN OUTS AS SHOWN

CLEAN OUT (TYP.)

10.00' XCEL

EASEMENT

10.00' XCEL

EASEMENT

69 LF SDR 35 PVC @ 9.4% W/

CLEAN OUTS AS SHOWN

CAP AND BURY 6" SANITARY

SEWER SERVICE AND MARK

WITH 4"X4" POST

N 3800.08

E 7647.06

IE 9341.50

CONNECT 6" SANITARY SEWER

SERVICE TO MANHOLE

IE 9337.00

WATER LINE 5 SEE PLAN & PROFILE SHEET C-211

SANITARY SEWER

SERVICE (SEE SHEET

C-205)

SANITARY SEWER

SERVICE (SEE SHEET

C-205)

UTILITY

EASEMENT

BOLLARDS (3)

BOLLARDS (2)

BOLLARDS (4)

BOLLARDS (2)

BOLLARDS (4)

FDC

FDC

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE

SEE SHEET C-205)

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE

SEE SHEET C-205)

ROUTE CONCRETE FLOWLINE

TO WEST OF WATER VALVE

INSULATE WATER

SERVICE W/ 3-SIDED

BOX INSULATION

INSULATE WATER MAIN W/ 3-SIDED BOX

INSULATION. CONTRACTOR TO POTHOLE EXISTING

WATER MAIN TO CONFIRM ELEVATIONS.

3

C-503

3

C-503

STA 3+00 TO 4+20

INSULATE EXISTING

WATER MAIN

3

C-503

2
+

3
1
.1

2

3
+

0
0

4

+

0

0

5
+

0
0

6
+

0
0

6
+

0
0

CONTRACTOR TO POTHOLE

EXISTING WATER MAIN STA 4+20

TO 6+00 TO CONFIRM ELEVATION

AND PROPOSED COVER
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SWITCH CABINET

BY XCEL ENERGY

U

E

U

E

E

G

INSULATE WATER MAIN W/ 3-SIDED BOX

INSULATION. CONTRACTOR TO POTHOLE EXISTING

WATER MAIN TO CONFIRM ELEVATIONS.

3

C-503

TIE NEW GAS LINES

TO EXISTING

COMPOSITE UTILITY PLAN

C-109

1" = 30'
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MATCHLINE THIS SHEET

MATCHLINE THIS SHEET

NOTES:

1. SITE LOCATIONS AND SIZE FOR GREASE INTERCEPTORS TO

BE CONFIRMED BY PLUMBING ENGINEER.

2. ELECTRIC, GAS AND COMMUNICATION UTILITY DESIGN FOR

REMOVAL, RELOCATION AND PROVIDING NEW SERVICE SHALL

BE PROVIDED BY INDIVIDUAL UTILITY COMPANIES.

3. SEE SHEET C-504 FOR ALL SANITARY SEWER DETAILS.

4. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS

OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES THAT ARE ABANDONED IN PLACE

SHALL BE FILLED WITH FLOW FILL.

6. SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR THE DESIGN OF

COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY SERVICES TO THE BUILDINGS.

7. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS TO FINISH GRADE

MAY REQUIRE REMOVAL OF EXISTING BARREL SECTIONS AND

CONE SECTION AND REPLACEMENT WITH NEW SECTION TO

ACHIEVE FINISH GRADE.  ALL MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS WILL

REQUIRED TESTING PER SNAKE RIVER WASTEWATER UTILITY.
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24" DIAMETER

TRAFFIC RATED

MANHOLE FRAME

& COVER.

ECCENTRIC CONE

TOP

PRECAST REINFORCED

CONCRETE MANHOLE BASE

SECTION

INVERT ELEVATIONS PER

PLANS

6" MIN

2" MIN

SLOPE SHELF 1"/FT

TOWARD CHANNEL

PRECAST

REINFORCED

CONCRETE

MANHOLE

BASE SECTION

MANHOLE DEPTH

AS SPECIFIED ON

PLANS

CONCRETE

GRADE

RINGS

4" MIN

12" MAX

4'Ø MANHOLE FOR 18"

STORM SEWER LINES.  5'Ø

MANHOLES FOR 24" &

LARGER STORM SEWER

LINES OR AS NOTED ON

PLANS.

P

A

V

E

D

 

R

O

A

D

AS

REQUIRED,

50' MIN

AS

REQUIRED,

20' MIN

9"

MIN.

RIPRAP SHALL BE 6" D50 AS

SPECIFIED IN CDOT STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND

BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, TABLE

506-2E

MIRAFI 140 N FABRIC

FILTER CLOTH

6" DEPTH 3/4" ROCK

BEDDING UNDER MANHOLE

RIM ELEVATION

PER PLAN

NOTES:

1. ALL STEPS SHALL BE A

MINIMUM OF 12" AND A

MAXIMUM OF 16"

VERTICAL SPACING.

S
L
O

P
E

12" STRAW WATTLE

(TYPICAL AVAILABLE

LENGTHS 10' AND 20'

ROLLS)

S
L
O

P
E

STAKE W/ 1"x 1"x 24"

WOOD STAKE 3' -4' OC.

SECTION A

S
L
O

P
E

SECTION A

COMPACTED

EXCAVATED SOIL

ON UPSLOPE

SIDE

SET WATTLE IN A 2" - 3"

DEEP TRENCH

S

L

O

P

E

STAKE W/ 1"x 1"x 24" WOOD STAKES.

USE "X" PATTERN FOR SLOPES 3:1

AND GREATER. 1 STAKE FOR

SLOPES LESS THAN 3:1

6"

2

1

AS SHOWN ON PLANS

8' MIN. OR WIDTH

6"

18" THICK

FLARED END SECTION

CULVERT

8' MIN. OR

AS SHOWN

ON PLANS

D50=9"

MIRAFI 180N

FABRIC (OR

APPROVED

EQUAL)

MIRAFI 180N

FABRIC (OR

APPROVED

EQUAL)

18"

FINISH

GRADE

RIPRAP

R

I

M

6

"

3

'
-

1

0

"

2

'

-

1

0

"

3

'

CAST IRON FRAME & GRATE W/ CAST

IRON CURBHEAD. NEENAH MODEL

R-3246 WITH TYPE L GRATE OR

APPROVED EQUAL

*FOR HOODLESS SEE NOTE #4.

E

L

E

V

A

T

I

O

N

6

"

6

"

2

'

6

"

PIPE CASTOUT OR

CORE IN FIELD AS

NOTED IN PLAN VIEW
6" DEPTH - 3/4" ROCK

BEDDING UNDER

INLET

NOTES:

1. INLET GRATE AND BOX

ASSEMBLY TO MEET

HS20-44 LOADING.

2. INLET BOX SIZE SHALL

FIT GRATE.

3. 18" SUMP SHALL BE

PROVIDED BELOW

OUTLET PIPE INVERT

ELEVATION.

4. FOR HOODLESS

ASSEMBLY, USE

NEENAH MODEL R-3578

W/ TYPE L GRATE.

CAST IRON "VALLEY" FRAME &

GRATE GRATING SHALL BE

SUITABLE FOR BICYCLE TRAFFIC

IF RISER IS REQUIRED

THE BASE IS POURED

WITH A "SHIP-LAP" JOINT.

R

I

M

E

L

E

V

.

PRECAST CONCRETE

CDOT TYPE 13 INLET

MANUFACTURED BY

OLDCASTLE PRECAST

(OR EQUAL IF APPROVED

BY ENGINEER)

HEIGHT

VARIES

(SEE

PLANS)

26"x26"x6" KNOCK OUT

TYPICAL OPPOSITE

WALL

NOTE: SEE MECHANICAL PLAN

FOR TYPE, SPACING AND DEPTH

OF SNOWMELT TUBING

SNOW MELT SYSTEM

(SEE MECHANICAL)

FINAL SECTION DEPTHS TO BE

VERIFIED BY GEOTECHNICAL

ENGINEER

SURFACE SHALL HAVE

CONTRACTION JOINTS PER CDOT

M&S STANDARDS (GENERALLY 11' X

11' SQUARES WITH 12' MAX. AT

CURVES, SEE JOINT LAYOUT PLAN -

C-113)

BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR

GRAVEL MATERIAL MEETING CLASS 1 OR 2 AS SPECIFIED

IN ASTM D2321 BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED

UNIFORMLY IN 12" LIFTS AND COMPACTED

GRATE SIZE PER

DETAILED

GRADING &

DRAINAGE PLAN

H-10 PEDESTRIAN

F

L

O

W

W

O

O

D

 
S

T

A

K

E

S

 
6

'
 
O

C

FILTER FABRIC (MIRAFI 100x OR

EQUIVALENT)

6" WIDE X 6" DEEP  TOE

TRENCH

BACKFILL TRENCH

FLOW

F
L
O

W

FLOW

EROSION LOG

EROSION LOGS SHALL BE

TIGHTLY BUTTED WITH NO

GAPS (TYP.)

B

B

EROSION LOG

EROSION LOG

R
U

N
O

F
F

CROSS SECTION B-B

PLAN VIEW

B B

WATTLE-12" DIA.

DRAINAGE

INLET

INLET WITH GRATE

OVERFLOW

FILTERED

RUNOFF

WOOD STAKING (TYP.)

WOOD STAKING (TYP.)

CHANNEL -

1/2 DIA.

4' Ø EXCEPT

WHERE NOTED

NATIVE BACKFILL COMPACTED TO

95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY

HDPE PIPE SMOOTH

INTERIOR WALL

CDOT CLASS 6 AGGREGATE

BASE COURSE COMPACTED

TO 95% STANDARD

PROCTOR DENSITY

VARIES

12"

6"

SEE ARCHITECHTURAL PLANS

PLANS FOR CONNECTION TO

GUTTER DOWNSPOUT

FINISH GRADE

6" PVC

6" 90° PVC BEND

6" PVC

2
.0

0
%

6" TEE FOR NEW INSTALLATION

OTHERWISE 6" INSERT A TEE FOR

CONNECTION TO EXISTING STORM LINE

STORM SEWER PER PLAN

DRAIN CONNECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH

HEAT TAPE FROM THE GUTTER DOWNSPOUT TO

THE STORM SEWER PIPE.  SEE DESIGN ON

ELECTRICAL PLAN.

DRAIN BASIN

CONCRETE SLAB

CONCRETE SLAB

4'

PAVERS OR

CONCRETE

PER PLAN

8"

8"

BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR

GRAVEL MATERIAL MEETING CLASS 1 OR 2 AS

SPECIFIED IN ASTM D2321 BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL

BE PLACED UNIFORMLY IN 12" LIFTS AND COMPACTED

CONCRETE SLAB

8"

INLINE DRAIN

4'

CONCRETE SLAB

4500 PSI CONCRETE

WITH FIBERMESH

3.5" MIN DEPTH 10"

8" CDOT CLASS 6

AGGREGATE BASE

COURSE

COMPACTED

SUBGRADE

PAVERS OR

CONCRETE

PER PLAN

6" DEPTH - 3/4" ROCK

BEDDING UNDER

INLET

1. THE USE OF FLEXIBLE CONNECTION IS RECOMMENDED AT THE INLET AND OUTLET WHERE APPLICABLE.
2. THE COVER SHOULD BE POSITIONED OVER THE INLET DROP PIPE AND THE OIL PORT.

Varies To

Match Grade

60"

Min.

Stormceptor

9"

16"

(Removable)

Down Pipe

12"Ø Inlet

Section Thru Chamber

48''Ø

Notes:

8"

Riser Pipe

4"Ø Outlet

5"

8"

18"

24''

6''

Inlet

5"

 PVC Pipe

Min.15" High

Cover and Grate

w/ 4" Cap

Ø4"

Outlet

Insert

Suit Finished Grade

Grade Adjusters To

(Tee Opening to Face Side Wall)

Plan View

Insert Tee Here

Inlet Outlet

Riser Pipe

4"Ø Outlet

4"Ø Oil Port

See Note 2

y

8''

y

If Required

*

*

*

17"

3. WATER QUALITY VAULT SHALL BE H20 LOAD RATED.  VAULT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C478 FOR PRECAST MANHOLES.
4. INSTALL ALL VAULT COMPONENTS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

6" DEPTH 3/4" ROCK

BEDDING UNDER VAULT

10"

NOTE:

PROVIDE CONCRETE SLAB MEETING HS-20

VEHICULAR LOADING AT ALL INLETS.

3'** 3'**

3
6

"
*
*

WIDTH AS

SHOWN ON PLAN

SLOPE PER PLAN*

SNOW MELT CONCRETE

PAVEMENT OR SNOW

MELT CONCRETE PAVERS

(REFER TO LANDSCAPE

FOR PAVER DETAIL)

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

CLASS 6 AGGREGATE

BASE COURSE

CDOT CLASS 5 OR 6

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

(DEPTH VARIES BASED ON

PAVEMENT TYPE)

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

NOTES:

1. THIS DETAIL IS TO DEMONSTRATE THE SUBGRADE PREPARATION ALONG THE TRANSITION

FROM SNOWMELTED PAVEMENT TO NON-SNOWMELTED PAVEMENT.

2. REFER TO INDIVIDUAL PAVEMENT DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON EACH

PAVEMENT TYPE.

3. ** DEPTH & WIDTH OF CDOT CLASS 5 OR 6 ABC ALONG SNOWMELT PAVEMENT EDGE

TREATMENT TO BE CONFIRMED BY GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

4. THE ONSITE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER CAN REVIEW SPECIFIC LOCATIONS DURING

CONSTRUCTION AND ELIMINATE THIS DETAIL FOR SUBGRADE REPLACEMENT IF THE ONSITE

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER DETERMINES EXISTING SOILS ARE NOT FROST SUSCEPTIBLE.

REFER TO PAVEMENT

DETAIL FOR  BASE

MATERIAL

8
"

1' WIDE UNLESS

OTHERWISE

NOTED ON PLAN

CDOT CLASS 6

AGGREGATE

BASE COURSE

CONCRETE

PAVERS, REFER TO

LANDSCAPE PLANS

ASPHALT OR

CONCRETE

PAVEMENT

6
"

4500 SPI CONCRETE

WITH FIBER MESH

PRECAST

CONCRETE INLET

BOX BY OLDCASTLE

PRECAST OR

APPROVED EQUAL.
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SITE PLAN AMMENDMENT

GARAGE FLOOR PLAN -
OVERALL

A-100

ONE RIVER RUN

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

GARAGE FLOOR PLAN - OVERALL

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
16 RE:  A-400.2 FOR PUBLIC AREA TOILET ROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

17 SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING APPLIANCES.

18 EXPOSED PIPES ARE PERMITTED ONLY AT B.O.H SPACES (EX: GARAGE, BOILER ROOM,
POOL ROOM)

19 ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL DECK U.N.O.

20 INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TYPE 23, U.N.O.

21 RE: A-470 SERIES FOR TYP. ELEVATOR INTERIOR CAB DESIGN AND DOCUMENTATION

22 RE: G-501 FOR ALL EXTERIOR PARTITION TYPES

23 PROVIDE DEFLECTION CHANNEL AT ALL PARTITION HEADS TO ALLOW FOR 3/4" MIN.
DEFLECTION. RE: STRUCTURAL AND GYPSUM ASSOCIATION FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN
MANUAL

24 USE WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD FOR ALL TOILET ROOM WALLS. USE TYPE "X" GYP. BD.
FOR ALL TOILET ROOM CEILINGS, INSIDE SHOWERS/TUB ENCLOSURES, PROVIDE
CEMENT BACKERBOARD FOR CERAMIC TILE. PROVIDE CONTINOUS 5/8" TYPE "X"
GYP.BD BEHIND ALL TUBS AT RATED WALLS TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING OF WALL.

25 PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL DUCT, PIPE AND CONDUIT PENETRATIONS PER SBC 704
AND 705 THROUGH WALLS & PARTITIONS REQUIRING RATING FOR FIRE OR
ACOUSTICAL SEPARATIONS.

26 CONTRACTOR TO WRAP GYP. BD BEHIND EQUIPMENT OR CONTROLS THAT ARE
LOCATED IN RATED WALLS TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING

27 ALL STEEL COLUMNS TO BE GYP. BD. WRAPPED AND FIRE RATED, RE: G-500 SERIES
SHEETS

28 PROVIDE A CLEAR, BREATHABLE, SILOXANE/SILANE SEALER ON SURFACE OF
CONCRETE PARKING AREA.

29 PROVIDE BLOCKING TO WALLS FOR MOUNTING OF GRAB BARS / FUTURE GRAB BARS
AS NOTED, SHOWER SEATS / FUTURE SHOWER SEATS AS NOTED, WALL MOUNTED
ELEMENTS INCLUDING BATHROOM ACCESSORIES. RE: G-401 AND INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1 EL.99'-6" (LEVEL 1 - WEST TOWER) EQUATES TO USGS DATUM ELEVATION OF 9352'-6".

2 EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE/MASONRY,
COLUMN CENTERLINE, OR CENTERLINE OF WINDOW U.N.O.

3 INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE/MASONRY, OR
COLUMN CENTERLINE U.N.O.  DIMENSIONS DESIGNATED AS "CLEAR" OR "HOLD" SHALL
BE MAINTAINED.

4 SEE SHEET G-503 FOR PARTITION TYPES.  SEE CODE PLANS, G-100 SERIES SHEETS,
FOR RATINGS OF PARTITIONS.  METAL STUD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE 23C, U.N.O.

5 PARTITION TYPES INDICATED CONTINUE AROUND CORNERS U.N.O.

6 MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OF RATED PARTITIONS AT HEAD AND BOTTOM OF PARTITION
AND AT JOINTS WITH DISSIMILAR PARTITIONS WITH LISTED JOINT ASSEMBLIES.

7 WHERE TWO DIFFERING PARTITION TYPES ABUT ALONG A CONTINUOUS LINE, THE
CONTINUOUS FINISHED SURFACE OF THESE PARTITIONS SHALL ALIGN U.N.O.

8 WHERE DOORS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY LOCATED, PROVIDE A HINGE-SIDE JAMB
DIMENSION OF 6" FROM DOOR OPENING TO ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR PARTITION.

9 WHERE MECHANICAL DUCTWORK PENETRATES A COMPONENT OF THE FIRE-RATED
ASSEMBLY, PROVIDE FIRE AND/OR SMOKE DAMPERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC
CHAPTER 7.

10 PROVIDE 1/2" CLEARANCE FROM DUCTWORK FOR VIBRATION ISOLATION.

11 THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED PIPES, DUCTS, ETC.  ALL SUCH LINES SHALL BE
CONCEALED OR FURRED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED AS EXPOSED CONSTRUCTION.

12 FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF CASEWORK, MILLWORK AND
OTHER BUILT-IN ITEMS.

13 RE: G-401 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND BLOCKING FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS.

14 RE: A-600 SERIES FOR DOOR SCHEDULE.

15 RE: A-700 SERIES SHEETS FOR UNIT PLANS.

TRUE 

NORTH0' 8' 16' 32'
PROJECT 

NORTH

PROJECT KEYNOTES

NO. DESCRIPTION
8.04 AREA WELL, RE: STRUCT

10.01 GAS FIREPLACE

10.12 FIRE DEPARTMENT LOCK BOX.

10.15 SIGNAGE: "KEYSTONE IS A NON-SMOKING COMMUNITY. PLEASE REFRAIN FROM
SMOKING WITHIN 25 FEET OF THE BUILDING."

14.01 EXTERIOR 2 STOP LIFT BY MANUF,

22.14 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION RE: PLUMBING. COORDINATE DIRECTIONAL
SIGNAGE WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT.

26.29 EST1: VERIFY EXACT LOCATION IN RETAINING WALL WITH LIGHTING DWGS.

PARKING ANAYSIS

TYPE STYLE PROVIDED

LEVEL 1 WEST BUILDING

9'-0"x19'-0" Accessible 1

9'-0"x12'-0" Van
Accessible

1

2

GARAGE/ PLAZA

9'-0"x19'-0" Standard TANDEM 126

8'-0"x16'-0" Compact TANDEM 32

9'-0"x19'-0" Standard 12

9'-0"x19'-0" Accessible 4

8'-0"x16'-0" Compact 4

178

TOTAL PARKING 180

1

SITE PLAN

AMENDMENT

1

1

1

1

1

2

2
SITE PLAN AMMENDMENT -
REV 2                  07/07/2022

2
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SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN -
OVERALL

A-101

ONE RIVER RUN

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN - OVERALL
TRUE 

NORTH0' 8' 16' 32'
PROJECT 

NORTH

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
16 RE:  A-400.2 FOR PUBLIC AREA TOILET ROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

17 SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING APPLIANCES.

18 EXPOSED PIPES ARE PERMITTED ONLY AT B.O.H SPACES (EX: GARAGE, BOILER ROOM,
POOL ROOM)

19 ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL DECK U.N.O.

20 INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TYPE 23, U.N.O.

21 RE: A-470 SERIES FOR TYP. ELEVATOR INTERIOR CAB DESIGN AND DOCUMENTATION

22 RE: G-501 FOR ALL EXTERIOR PARTITION TYPES

23 PROVIDE DEFLECTION CHANNEL AT ALL PARTITION HEADS TO ALLOW FOR 3/4" MIN.
DEFLECTION. RE: STRUCTURAL AND GYPSUM ASSOCIATION FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN
MANUAL

24 USE WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD FOR ALL TOILET ROOM WALLS. USE TYPE "X" GYP. BD.
FOR ALL TOILET ROOM CEILINGS, INSIDE SHOWERS/TUB ENCLOSURES, PROVIDE
CEMENT BACKERBOARD FOR CERAMIC TILE. PROVIDE CONTINOUS 5/8" TYPE "X"
GYP.BD BEHIND ALL TUBS AT RATED WALLS TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING OF WALL.

25 PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL DUCT, PIPE AND CONDUIT PENETRATIONS PER SBC 704
AND 705 THROUGH WALLS & PARTITIONS REQUIRING RATING FOR FIRE OR
ACOUSTICAL SEPARATIONS.

26 CONTRACTOR TO WRAP GYP. BD BEHIND EQUIPMENT OR CONTROLS THAT ARE
LOCATED IN RATED WALLS TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING

27 ALL STEEL COLUMNS TO BE GYP. BD. WRAPPED AND FIRE RATED, RE: G-500 SERIES
SHEETS

28 PROVIDE A CLEAR, BREATHABLE, SILOXANE/SILANE SEALER ON SURFACE OF
CONCRETE PARKING AREA.

29 PROVIDE BLOCKING TO WALLS FOR MOUNTING OF GRAB BARS / FUTURE GRAB BARS
AS NOTED, SHOWER SEATS / FUTURE SHOWER SEATS AS NOTED, WALL MOUNTED
ELEMENTS INCLUDING BATHROOM ACCESSORIES. RE: G-401 AND INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1 EL.99'-6" (LEVEL 1 - WEST TOWER) EQUATES TO USGS DATUM ELEVATION OF 9352'-6".

2 EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE/MASONRY,
COLUMN CENTERLINE, OR CENTERLINE OF WINDOW U.N.O.

3 INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE/MASONRY, OR
COLUMN CENTERLINE U.N.O.  DIMENSIONS DESIGNATED AS "CLEAR" OR "HOLD" SHALL
BE MAINTAINED.

4 SEE SHEET G-503 FOR PARTITION TYPES.  SEE CODE PLANS, G-100 SERIES SHEETS,
FOR RATINGS OF PARTITIONS.  METAL STUD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE 23C, U.N.O.

5 PARTITION TYPES INDICATED CONTINUE AROUND CORNERS U.N.O.

6 MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OF RATED PARTITIONS AT HEAD AND BOTTOM OF PARTITION
AND AT JOINTS WITH DISSIMILAR PARTITIONS WITH LISTED JOINT ASSEMBLIES.

7 WHERE TWO DIFFERING PARTITION TYPES ABUT ALONG A CONTINUOUS LINE, THE
CONTINUOUS FINISHED SURFACE OF THESE PARTITIONS SHALL ALIGN U.N.O.

8 WHERE DOORS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY LOCATED, PROVIDE A HINGE-SIDE JAMB
DIMENSION OF 6" FROM DOOR OPENING TO ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR PARTITION.

9 WHERE MECHANICAL DUCTWORK PENETRATES A COMPONENT OF THE FIRE-RATED
ASSEMBLY, PROVIDE FIRE AND/OR SMOKE DAMPERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC
CHAPTER 7.

10 PROVIDE 1/2" CLEARANCE FROM DUCTWORK FOR VIBRATION ISOLATION.

11 THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED PIPES, DUCTS, ETC.  ALL SUCH LINES SHALL BE
CONCEALED OR FURRED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED AS EXPOSED CONSTRUCTION.

12 FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF CASEWORK, MILLWORK AND
OTHER BUILT-IN ITEMS.

13 RE: G-401 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND BLOCKING FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS.

14 RE: A-600 SERIES FOR DOOR SCHEDULE.

15 RE: A-700 SERIES SHEETS FOR UNIT PLANS.

PROJECT KEYNOTES

NO. DESCRIPTION
8.04 AREA WELL, RE: STRUCT

10.01 GAS FIREPLACE

10.15 SIGNAGE: "KEYSTONE IS A NON-SMOKING COMMUNITY. PLEASE REFRAIN FROM
SMOKING WITHIN 25 FEET OF THE BUILDING."

22.14 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION RE: PLUMBING

32.03 FIRE PIT, REF. LANDSCAPE

32.04 FIRE DRINK LEDGE. REF. LANDSCAPE
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BUILDING (WEST, 
HOTEL OR EAST)

GRID LINE 
(APPROXIMATE)

ORIENTATION OF 
PRIMARY ELEVATION 
(N, S, E OR W)

NOTES:

1. MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR FREE STANDING LIGHT IS 16' - 0"
2. EXTERIOR BUILDING LIGHT FIXUTRES LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN 
15' - 0" ABOVE FINSIHED GRADE AND MUST BE DARK SKY COMPLIANT.
3. EL.99'-6" (LEVEL 1 - WEST TOWER) EQUATES TO USGS DATUM 
ELEVATION OF 9352'-6".
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SITE PLAN AMENDMENT
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PROJECT FLAGNOTES

NO. FLAGNOTE
5.02 PREFINISHED FAUX METAL CHIMNEY & CAP

5.21 MTL FASCIA, RE: A-540

7.02 PREFINISHED MTL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT.
DOWNSPOUT TO DAYLIGHT

7.07 STUCCO CONTROL JOINT

23.04 AIR TRANSFER LOUVER, RE: MECH. FOR SIZE. RE: A-626
FOR LOUVER DTLS.

26.09 EXTERIOR LIGHTING. RE: EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS &
LIGHTING

26.28 UNIT BALCONY STEP LIGHTING: RE: A-480 AND A-481 FOR
PLACEMENT

OPERABLE WINDOWS (4% FA) 60 88 5.9%

GLAZING (8% FA) 120 268 17.9%

REQUIRED SF PROVIDED

UNIT SF 1,500

LIGHT AND VENTILATION CALCS FOR UNIT STACK W3A

OPERABLE WINDOWS (4% FA) 72.6 89 4.9%

GLAZING (8% FA) 145.3 287 15.8%

REQUIRED SF PROVIDED

UNIT SF 1,816

LIGHT AND VENTILATION CALCS FOR UNIT STACK W3B

OPERABLE WINDOWS (4% FA) 43.6 48 4.4%

GLAZING (8% FA) 87.1 126 11.6%

REQUIRED SF PROVIDED

UNIT SF 1,089

LIGHT AND VENTILATION CALCS FOR UNIT STACK W2A

1
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BUILDING (WEST, 
HOTEL OR EAST)

GRID LINE 
(APPROXIMATE)

ORIENTATION OF 
PRIMARY ELEVATION 
(N, S, E OR W)

NOTES:

1. MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR FREE STANDING LIGHT IS 16' - 0"
2. EXTERIOR BUILDING LIGHT FIXUTRES LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN 
15' - 0" ABOVE FINSIHED GRADE AND MUST BE DARK SKY COMPLIANT.
3. EL.99'-6" (LEVEL 1 - WEST TOWER) EQUATES TO USGS DATUM 
ELEVATION OF 9352'-6".
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SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS -
HOTEL BUILDING

A-204

ONE RIVER RUN

Approver

1/8" = 1'-0"
6

HOTEL BUILDING - NORTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

HOTEL BUILDING - SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
9

H - 5.9 - W
1/8" = 1'-0"

8
H - 5.9 - E

1/8" = 1'-0"
7

H - 8.2 - W

1/8" = 1'-0"
5

H - 6.1 - W
1/8" = 1'-0"

4
H - 8.3 - W

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

H - 8.3 - E
1/8" = 1'-0"

2
H - 8.17 - E

PARTIAL ELEVATION LEGEND

PROJECT FLAGNOTES

NO. FLAGNOTE
5.02 PREFINISHED FAUX METAL CHIMNEY & CAP

5.21 MTL FASCIA, RE: A-540

7.02 PREFINISHED MTL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT.
DOWNSPOUT TO DAYLIGHT

8.07 SLIDER AND SIDELITE TO INCLUDE STRUCTURAL MULLION.
PRICE AS ONE UNIT TO OVERALL COMBINED WIDTH.

10.14 GLASS POOL SECURITY FENCE AND GATE, RE: SPEC

23.04 AIR TRANSFER LOUVER, RE: MECH. FOR SIZE. RE: A-626
FOR LOUVER DTLS.

26.09 EXTERIOR LIGHTING. RE: EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS &
LIGHTING

26.28 UNIT BALCONY STEP LIGHTING: RE: A-480 AND A-481 FOR
PLACEMENT

OPERABLE WINDOWS (4% FA) 12.6 15 4.7%

GLAZING (8% FA) 25.3 42 13.3%

REQUIRED SF PROVIDED

UNIT SF 316

LIGHT AND VENTILATION CALCS FOR UNIT STACK HOTEL B

1

SITE PLAN

AMENDMENT

1
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